period are recognised pursuant to IAS 39.

HSBC
Annual Report 2018

134

The impact of the initial application of IFRS 9 on the
Consolidated Balance Sheet at the time of the transition
from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 are presented in the following
tables:

 (a) Those financial instruments previously categorised
under available-for-sale under IAS 39, that do not meet
the requirements for recognising changes to fair value
with no effect on income, are now reported under IFRS
9 in the new balance sheet item ‘other financial assets
mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or
loss’ (€264.5million). The valuation reserves of €11.1mil-
lion shown as a separate sub-item in shareholders’
equity attributable to these financial instruments under
IAS 39, were reallocated to retained earnings. In addi-
tion, retained earnings of €2.5million were reclassified
in the valuation reserves for debt instruments measured
at fair value with no effect on income for the purpose of
depicting deferred taxes.

Assets in €m

Report-
ing

under
IAS 39

Report-
ing

under
IFRS 9 Notes

Book values
under IAS 39

As at
31.12.2017

Reclassifi-
cations

Revalua-
tions

Book values
under IFRS 9

As at
01.01.2018

Cash reserve LaR AC 3,679.3 0.0 3,679.3

Loans and advances to banks LaR ac (c) 858.0 0.2 858.2

Loans and advances to
customers LaR AC (b) (c) 9,348.9 –2.9 7.1 9,353.1

Trading assets HfT HfT 3,702.1 3,702.1

Positive market values
from derivative financial
instruments HfT HfT 1,420.8 1,420.8

Other financial assets mandato-
rily measured at fair value
through profit or loss n/a mFVPL (a) n/a 264.5 264.5

Financial assets AfS
FVOCImR / 

FVOCIoR (a) (b) 4,874.2 –260.9 0.5 4,613.8

Property, plant and equipment n/a n/a 111.4 111.4

Intangible assets n/a n/a 29.6 29.6

Taxation recoverable n/a n/a (c) 64.9 –4.2 60.7

of which current 7.7 7.7

of which deferred (c) 57.2 –4.2 53.0

Other assets n/a n/a 189.7 0.0 189.7

Total assets 24,278.9 0.7 3.6 24,283.2

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement
Accounting, valuation and consolidation methods

HSBC
Annual Report 2018

135

(b) A financial instrument with a book value before net
loan impairment and other credit risk provisions of
€3.6million (net book value of €2.9million) that was pre-
viously reported in loans and advances to customers,
was reclassified in financial assets recognised at fair
value without effect on the income statement The net
loan impairment and other credit risk provisions of
€0.7million at initial application were transferred to the
valuation reserves for financial instruments measured at
fair value without effect on the income statement. Fur-
thermore, the fair value measurement of these financial
instruments at initial application led to a further increase
of €0.5milion in these valuation reserves.

(c) The initial application of the impairment provisions
under IFRS 9 led to a reduction in the net loan impair-
ment and other credit risk provisions and thus to an
increase of €7.1milllion in the balance sheet item ‘loans
and advances to customers’, of €0.2million in ‘loans and
advances to banks’ and to a reduction of €6.2million to
the provisions. These valuation effects are accompanied
by a reduction of €4.1million in deferred taxation, thus
leading to a €9.4million increase in retained earnings.

In respect of the financial assets, net loan impairment
and other credit risk provisions of €0.4million were rec-
ognised at the time of the initial application at the
expense of retained earnings. Accordingly, this

Liabilities in €m

Report-
ing

under
IAS 39

Report-
ing

under
IFRS 9 Notes

Book values
under IAS 39

As at
31.12.2017

Reclassifi-
cations

Revalua-
tions

Book values
under IFRS 9

As at
01.01.2018

Deposits by banks OL AC 2,916.4 2,916.4

Customer accounts OL AC 14,591.7 14,591.7

Trading liabilities HfT HfT 2,365.2 2,365.2

Negative market values from
derivative financial instruments HfT HfT 1,248.1 1,248.1

Provisions n/a n/a (c) 177.1 –6.2 170.9

Taxation n/a n/a 41.9 41.9

of which current 41.9 41.9

of which deferred 0.0 0.0

Other liabilities n/a n/a 246.8 246.8

Subordinated capital OL AC 395.3 395.3

Shareholders’ equity n/a n/a (a) to (d) 2,296.4 0.7 9.8 2,306.9

Share capital 91.4 91.4

Capital reserves 720.9 720.9

Additional Tier 1 capital 235.0 235.0

Retained earnings (a) (c) (d) 1,257.5 8.6 9.0 1,275.1

Valuation reserve for financial
instruments (IAS 39) 79.2 –79.2 n/a

Valuation reserve for debt in-
struments at fair value with no
effect on income (IFRS 9) (a) to (d) n/a 64.0 0.8 64.8

Valuation reserve for equity
instruments at fair value with
no effect on income (IFRS 9)  (d) n/a 7.3 7.3

Valuation reserve for the
remeasurement of the net
pension obligation –89.1 –89.1

Valuation reserve from
currency conversion 1.5 1.5

Total equity and liabilities 24,278.9 0.7 3.6 24,283.2

HSBC
Annual Report 2018

136

increased the valuation reserve for debt instruments
measured at fair value without effect on the income
statement. This valuation effect is associated with a
€0.1million reduction in deferred taxation as well as the
valuation reserve for debt instruments measured at fair
value without effect on the income statement. Taking
into account the €0.5million increase in the valuation
reserve as a result of the reclassification of a customer
loan in financial assets (explanations to (b)), total revalu-
ations lead to an increase of €8.0 million in the valuation
reserve for debt instruments measured at fair value
without effect on the income statement.

(d) In the valuation reserves for debt instruments meas-
ured at fair value without effect on the income state-
ment, we differentiate within shareholders’ equity
between the underlying types of instrument as a conse-
quence of the introduction of IFRS 9. Accordingly, the
valuation reserves are reported separately by debt and
equity instruments.

The impact of the initial application of the impairment
provisions under IFRS 9 at the time of the initial applica-
tion in relation to net loan impairment and other credit
risk provisions is shown in the following tables:

in €m

Report-
ing

under
IAS 39

Report-
ing

under
IFRS 9

Net loan
impairment and
other credit risk

provisions
under IAS 39

and IAS 37
as at 31.12.2017

Reclassifi-
cations

Revalua-
tions

Net loan
impairment

and other
credit risk
provisions

under IFRS 9
As at

01.01.2018

Cash reserve LaR AC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Loans and advances to banks LaR AC 0.3 0.0 –0.2 0.1

Loans and advances to customers LaR AC 44.2 –0.7 –7.1 36.4

Financial assets AfS FVOCImR  9.4 0.7 0.4 10.5

Provisions for off-balance sheet com-
mitments in the lending business n/a n/a 18.8 0.0 –6.2 12.6

Total 72.7 0.0 –13.1 59.6

The Bank does not avail of the transition provisions pur-
suant to Article 473a of the Capital Requirements Regu-
lation and does not distribute the IFTS 9 initial applica-
tion effects.

Further standards and interpretations, the amended ver-
sion, the application of which is mandatory in the EU
since 01 January 2018, were taken into account when
preparing the consolidated financial statements, and did
not have any material consequences for the consoli-
dated financial statements of HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt.

This concerns the amendments to IFRS 2 ‘Share-based
payments’ – classification and measurement of share-